EBITDA/Interest Expense(3) 9.0x 15.5x

12

Amendments to FRS 16 and FRS 41

Agriculture – Bearer Plants

Current requirements New requirements (effective 1 Jan 2016)

 All biological assets are measured at fair

value less costs to sell, with changes

recognised in profit or loss.

 No depreciation is charged on the

biological assets.

 Bearer plants (i.e. palm trees) are to be

accounted for as property, plant & equipment

(FRS 16), where depreciation will be charged

based on its useful life.

   Options for the measurement of bearer plants

are:-

   (1) back to historical cost; or

   (2) fair value used as deemed cost.

 Agricultural produce (i.e. palm fruits) growing

on the bearer plants are biological assets

measured at fair value less costs to sell (FRS

41) and are to be accounted for as current

assets.

The Group will opt for Option 1, where plantation assets will be adjusted back to historical cost

less accumulated depreciation.

13

Proforma Financial Statements on adoption of

Amendments to FRS 16 and FRS 41

Balance Sheet (US$’ million)
Actual

31 Dec 2015

Proforma

Impact(1)

Proforma

31 Dec 2015

Total Assets 1,926.9 (370.0) 1,557.0

Biological assets  969.2 (370.0) 599.2

Total Liabilities  881.5 (89.3) 792.2

Deferred tax liabilities 110.2 (89.3) 20.9

Total Equity 1,045.4 (280.6) 764.8

Gross Debt(2)/Total Equity 0.47x 0.65x

Net Debt(3)/Total Equity 0.28x 0.38x

Income Statement (US$’ million)
Actual

31 Dec 2015

Proforma

Impact(1)

Proforma

31 Dec 2015

Depreciation and amortisation (30.5) (19.5) (50.0)

Underlying net profit 109.3 (14.2) 95.1

Notes:

(1) Excludes fair valuation of agricultural produce as the measurement methodology has not been finalised

(2) Sum of Islamic MTNs and borrowings from financial institutions

(3) Borrowings and debt securities less cash and bank balances

Operational Performance

15

Production Highlights

FY2015 FY2014 Change 4Q2015 4Q2014 Change

Production

FFB harvested (tonnes) 2,804,606 2,469,884 13.6% 742,686 667,203 11.3%

•  Nucleus 2,530,357 2,212,006 14.4% 668,382 593,807 12.6%

•  Plasma 274,249 257,878 6.3% 74,304 73,396 1.2%

FFB purchased (tonnes) 291,093 345,479 (15.7%) 47,654 78,214 (39.1%)